No. 643, S.

Published December 11, 1963.

CHAPTER 405

AN ACT to amend 39.20 (2); to repeal and recreate 20.650 (11), as re-pealed and recreated by chapter 224, laws of 1963; and to create 39.20 to (2m) of the statutes, re-establish certain requirements in regard to the employment of supervising teachers and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.650 (11) of the statutes, as repealed and recreated by

chapter 224, laws of 1963, is repealed and recreated to read: 20.650 (11) COUNTY SUPERVISING TEACHERS. Beginning July 1, 1963, \$1,200,000 for the salaries and expenses of supervising teachers as provided in s. 39.20 (6) and (7) for the biennium ending June 30, 1965.

SECTION 1m. 39.20 (2) of the statutes, as repealed and recreated by chapter 224, laws of 1963, is amended to read:

39.20 (2) The county board shall fix the salary of such teachers and specialists and the basis for payment of necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties, except as provided in sub. (3).

SECTION 2. 39.20 (2m) of the statutes is created to read:

39.20 (2m) STATE AID. In any fiscal year in which state aid is made available therefor, the county board shall fix the salary of such teacher which shall be not less than the amount specified in the schedule set up by (7). The supervising teacher shall be reimbursed for actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of her duties. The county board shall provide for the monthly payment of her salary and expenses.

SECTION 3. It is the intent of the legislature that the appropriation in SECTION 1 of this act shall cease after the payment of money for this purpose in the second year of this biennium.

Approved December 4, 1963.